
Model Number (s)Model Number (s)Model Number (s)   
   

SC12F SC12F SC12F --- SC16F  SC16F  SC16F --- SC22F SC22F SC22F   
SWH24FSWH24FSWH24F   

Part Numbers and DescriptionsPart Numbers and DescriptionsPart Numbers and Descriptions   

Handle Flammable liquids carefully and in accordance with all stated directions on the containers.  Evenly distrib-
ute all weight on shelves, keeping the heavier loads on the lower shelves.  Keep doors of the cabinets closed as 
much as possible.  Each cabinet is equipped with two (2) fire arrestors and connections for a 2” standard pipe 
fitting for external exhausting.  Always check with local, state, and federal fire codes prior to the use and or instal-
lation of the cabinets.  Consult with qualified safety personnel to determine any specific needs. 

Safety InstructionsSafety InstructionsSafety Instructions   

General instructionsGeneral instructionsGeneral instructions   

Should you have any comments, damage, missing parts, or problems with assembly of this unit please feel 
free to contact our Edsal manufacturing facility at,  (773) 475-3000 and request customer service.  We can also 

be reached on the internet at the following email address : customerservice@edsal.com. 
 

To obtain replacement parts, please provide the following information : 
 

- Model #    - Part # & Description    - Location Purchased    - Date Purchased 

Industrial Products Division 
Edsal Manufacturing Company 
4400 South Packers Avenue 
Chicago, IL 60609   www.edsal.com 

Use Caution when handling and assembling metal parts.  The use of protective gloves is recommended. 
Do not use this unit for anything that is outside the designed function of flammable liquid storage.    Always 
remember to use proper lifting techniques when moving either the cabinet or it contents.  Galvanized shelves 
rest on fixed shelf supports adjustable on 2 1/2” centers.  Vent covers are installed on both the inside and 
outside of the cabinet.  Cabinet leg levelers (except SWH24F) enable you to level the cabinet at 4 points. 
A grounding screw (ground wire not included) is located on the lower right outside panel of the cabinet. 

SC12F SC16F SC22F SWH24F 
(Wall Mount) 

Capacity 
Size 
Shelf Quantity 
Shelf Part Number 
Handle Quantity 
Handle Part Number 
Locking Rod Quantity 
Locking Rod Part Number 
Cover Plate Quantity 
Cover Plate Part Number 
Outer Cover Plate Top Screw Quantity 
Outer Cover Plate Top Screw Part Number 
Vent Cover Quantity 
Vent Cover Part Number 
Ground Screw Quantity 
Ground Screw Part Number 
Leg Leveler Quantity 
Leg Leveler Part Number 
Outer Top Quantity 
Outer Top Part Number 

Cabinet Model NumberCabinet Model NumberCabinet Model Number   

12 gal. 
23 x 18 x 35 

1 
SCS12 

1 
201-L 

2 
SC12F49 

1 
SC450F47 

4 
F#105SMS 

4 
SC-VC 

1 
F#1038GS 

4 
LL381678 

1 
SWH12F7 

16 gal. 
23 x 18 x 44 

1 
SCS12 

1 
201-L 

2 
SC16F49 

1 
SC450F47 

4 
F#105SMS 

4 
SC-VC 

1 
F#1038GS 

4 
LL381678 

1 
SWH12F7 

22 gal. 
35 x 22 x 35 

1 
SCS22 

1 
201-L 

2 
SC22F49 

1 
SC450F47 

4 
F#105SMS 

4 
SC-VC 

1 
F#1038GS 

4 
LL381678 

1 
SWH22F7 

24 gal. 
43 x 12 x 44 

1 
SCS24 

1 
201-L 

2 
SC300F49 

1 
SC450F47 

4 
F#105SMS 

4 
SC-VC 

1 
F#1038GS 

N/A 
N/A 
1 

SWH24F7 

SC12F SC16F SC22F SWH24F 

Edsal Compact Safety Cabinets 


