Model Number (s)

SC12F - SC16F - SC22F SWH24F

## **Safety Instructions**

Handle Flammable liquids carefully and in accordance with all stated directions on the containers. Evenly distribute all weight on shelves, keeping the heavier loads on the lower shelves. Keep doors of the cabinets closed as much as possible. Each cabinet is equipped with two (2) fire arrestors and connections for a 2" standard pipe fitting for external exhausting. Always check with local, state, and federal fire codes prior to the use and or installation of the cabinets. Consult with qualified safety personnel to determine any specific needs.

## **General instructions**

Use Caution when handling and assembling metal parts. The use of protective gloves is recommended. **Do not** use this unit for anything that is outside the designed function of flammable liquid storage. Always remember to use proper lifting techniques when moving either the cabinet or it contents. Galvanized shelves rest on fixed shelf supports adjustable on 2 1/2" centers. Vent covers are installed on both the inside and outside of the cabinet. Cabinet leg levelers (**except SWH24F**) enable you to level the cabinet at 4 points. A grounding screw (**ground wire not included**) is located on the lower right outside panel of the cabinet.

## **Part Numbers and Descriptions**

Cabinet Model Number	SC12F	SC16F	SC22F	SWH24F
Capacity	12 gal.	16 gal.	22 gal.	24 gal.
Size	23 x 18 x 35	23 x 18 x 44	35 x 22 x 35	43 x 12 x 44
Shelf Quantity	1	1	1	1
Shelf Part Number	SCS12	SCS12	SCS22	SCS24
Handle Quantity	1	1	1	1
Handle Part Number	201-L	201-L	201-L	201-L
Locking Rod Quantity	2	2	2	2
Locking Rod Part Number	SC12F49	SC16F49	SC22F49	SC300F49
Cover Plate Quantity	1	1	1	1
Cover Plate Part Number	SC450F47	SC450F47	SC450F47	SC450F47
Outer Cover Plate Top Screw Quantity	4	4	4	4
Outer Cover Plate Top Screw Part Number	F#105SMS	F#105SMS	F#105SMS	F#105SMS
Vent Cover Quantity	4	4	4	4
Vent Cover Part Number	SC-VC	SC-VC	SC-VC	SC-VC
Ground Screw Quantity	1	1	1	1
Ground Screw Part Number	F#1038GS	F#1038GS	F#1038GS	F#1038GS
Leg Leveler Quantity	4	4	4	N/A
Leg Leveler Part Number	LL381678	LL381678	LL381678	N/A
Outer Top Quantity	1	1	1	1
Outer Top Part Number	SWH12F7	SWH12F7	SWH22F7	SWH24F7









(Wall Mount)

Should you have any comments, damage, missing parts, or problems with assembly of this unit please feel free to contact our Edsal manufacturing facility at, (773) 475-3000 and request customer service. We can also be reached on the internet at the following email address: customerservice@edsal.com.

To obtain replacement parts, please provide the following information :

- Model # - Part # & Description - Location Purchased - Date Purchased

Industrial Products Division Edsal Manufacturing Company 4400 South Packers Avenue Chicago, IL 60609 www.edsal.com